



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1519 OF 2023

Rahul Arun Tayade and others

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri Anil A. Dhawas, Advocate for applicants.
Shri S. S. Doifode, APP for non-applicant no. 1/State.

**CORAM :- VINAY JOSHI &
M. W. CHANDWANI, JJ.**

DATED :- 06.11.2023

Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash the proceedings arising out of Crime No. 20/2021 registered with Bajajnagar Police Station, District Nagpur for the offences punishable under Sections 498A, 323 and 506 r/w. 34 of the Indian Penal Code.

3. It is the applicants' contention that applicant nos. 2 and 3 never resided with the couple. According to the applicants, since husband has issued notice for restitution, a false report has been lodged.

4. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable in six weeks.

5. The learned APP waives service of notice for the non-applicant no. 1.

6. The Trial Court shall not insist presence of non-applicant nos. 2 and 3 except on their first appearance and on date of framing of charge.

(M. W. CHANDWANI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)